

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**  
No. SC98088

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,  
Respondent,

v.

KANE CARPENTER,  
Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of  
Cole. Co. No 16AC-CR02733-01

On transfer from the Missouri  
Court of Appeals, Western District  
Case No. WD81702

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.  
AND THE MIDWEST INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT KANE CARPENTER FILED WITH CONSENT**

---

Tricia J. Bushnell, #66818  
MIDWEST INNOCENCE PROJECT  
3619 Broadway Blvd., Suite 2  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
Telephone: (816) 221-2166  
Facsimile: (888) 446-3287  
tbushnell@themip.org

Alexis Agathocleous  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.  
40 Worth St.  
New York, NY 10013  
Telephone: (212) 364-5340  
aagathocleous@innocenceproject.org

David S. Frankel  
John M. McNulty  
Aaron L. Webman  
Rachel L. Goot (NY admission  
pending)  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS  
& FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (212) 715-9100  
Facsimile: (212) 715-8470  
dfrankel@kramerlevin.com  
jmcnulty@kramerlevin.com  
awebman@kramerlevin.com  
rgoot@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Innocence Project, Inc. and The Midwest  
Innocence Project*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	9
AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	10
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	11
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    In the last thirty years, a scientific and legal consensus has emerged that favors permitting expert testimony on the factors affecting the reliability of eyewitness identifications .....	14
A.    Eyewitness misidentification is the leading cause of wrongful conviction in DNA exoneration cases; scientific research explains why.....	15
B.    Researchers have identified specific variables that affect the reliability of eyewitness identifications .....	17
Example 1.    High stress situations compromise the quality of a witness’s memory	19
Example 2.    The manner in which an identification procedure is conducted affects the reliability of an identification .....	20
Example 3.    Except under carefully controlled conditions, witness certainty is not directly related to identification accuracy .....	24
II.   The scientific research on eyewitness identification should cause this Court to reconsider its <i>Lawhorn</i> reasoning and, following the nationwide trend, allow expert testimony to aid the jury in evaluating eyewitness identification evidence .....	27
A.    Expert testimony can provide jurors with scientifically-accurate information that is beyond the ken of the average juror to assist in evaluating whether or not the identification is reliable. ....	29
1.    The clear trend, embraced by virtually all state courts, is to permit expert testimony to assist jurors in understanding the characteristics and risks of eyewitness identifications .....	29
2.    Missouri’s recent adoption of an expert evidence rule tracking Federal Rule of Evidence 702 further supports admission of expert testimony on eyewitness identifications in appropriate cases .....	31
B.    Expert testimony on eyewitness identifications does not distract jurors from the relevant issues .....	33
C.    Eyewitness expert testimony addresses the reliability of eyewitness testimony, <i>not</i> the credibility of the eyewitness, and so does not invade the province of the jury .....	35

III. The trial procedures discussed in *State v. Lawhorn* and *State v. Whitmill* are ineffective when used to protect against mistaken eyewitness identification testimony .. 38

A. Cross-examination is not an effective safeguard against mistaken identification testimony..... 38

B. Without expert testimony as evidentiary support, opening statements and closing arguments are insufficient to protect against unreliable identification testimony ..... 41

C. Jury instructions that fail to adequately address the complexity of perception and memory are an inadequate substitute for expert testimony ..... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alsbach v. Bader</i> , 700 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. 1985) .....	36, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 21 N.E.3d 157 (Mass. 2014) .....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (Pa. 2014) .....	30, 34, 46
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	32
<i>Ferensic v. Birkett</i> , 501 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Wright</i> , 562 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018) .....	32, 36
<i>Graham v. Solem</i> , 728 F.2d 1533 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>People v. Boone</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 521 (2017) .....	39
<i>People v. Lerma</i> , 47 N.E.3d 985 (Ill. 2016) .....	30
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012) .....	40
<i>State v. Churchill</i> , 98 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. 2003) .....	35
<i>State v. Clopten</i> , 223 P.3d 1103 (Utah 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

*State v. Copeland*,  
226 S.W.3d 287 (Tenn. 2007)..... 46

*State v. Guilbert*,  
49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012) ..... *passim*

*State v. Henderson*,  
27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)..... *passim*

*State v. Kemp*,  
507 A.2d 1387 (Conn. 1986) ..... 40

*State v. Lawhorn*,  
762 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. 1988) ..... *passim*

*State v. Lawson*,  
291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012)..... *passim*

*State v. Murphy*,  
415 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. 1967) ..... 33

*State v. Naylor*,  
505 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)..... 28

*State v. Walker*,  
549 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018)..... 36

*State v. Ware*,  
326 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 28

*State v. Whitmill*,  
780 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. 1989) ..... 13, 28, 29, 38

*Stovall v. Denno*,  
388 U.S. 293 (1967)..... 23

*United States v. Brownlee*,  
454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 12, 29, 32

*United States v. Harris*,  
995 F.2d 532 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 32

*United States v. Smith*,  
156 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 32

*Watkins v. Sowders*,  
449 U.S. 341 (1981)..... 12

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.065 ..... 14, 31, 32

**Other Authorities**

A. Daniel Yarmey, *Expert Testimony: Does Eyewitness Memory Research Have Probative Value for the Courts?*, 42 Can. Psychol. 92 (2001)..... 15

Brandon Garrett, *Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong* 52 (2011) ..... 16

Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., *Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal* §12-1 (5th ed. 2013) ..... 15

Gary L. Wells & Amy L. Bradfield, “*Good You’ve Identified the Suspect*”: *Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnessing Experience*, 83 J. Applied Psychol. 360, 361 (1998)..... 24

Gary L. Wells et al., *The Confidence of Eyewitnesses in Their Identifications from Lineups*, 11 Current Directions in Psychol. Sci. 151 (2002) ..... 27

Gary L. Wells et al., *The Tractability of Eyewitness Confidence and Its Implications for Triers of Fact*, 66 J. Applied Psychol. 688 (1981) ..... 25

Henry F. Fradella, *Why Judges Should Admit Expert Testimony on the Unreliability of Eyewitness Testimony*, 2 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1 (2007)..... 43, 44

The Innocence Project, *All Cases*, <https://www.innocenceproject.org/all-cases/#eyewitness-misidentification,missouri,exonerated-by-dna> ..... 16

The Innocence Project, *All Cases*, <https://www.innocenceproject.org/all-cases/#missouri,exonerated-by-dna> ..... 16

The Innocence Project, *Eyewitness Identification Reform*,  
<https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/eyewitness-misidentification/> ..... 16

Int’l Ass’n of Chiefs of Police, *Training Key No. 600, Eyewitness Identification* (2006) ..... 21

Jacqueline McMurtrie, *The Role of the Social Sciences in Preventing Wrongful Convictions*, 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1271 (2005) ..... 38, 45

Jeffrey S. Neuschatz et al., *A Comprehensive Evaluation of Showups*, in 1 Advances in Psychol. & Law 43 (M.K. Miller & B.H. Bornstein eds., 2016) ..... 23, 26

John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, *The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis*, 18 Psychol. Sci. in the Pub. Int. 10 (2017) ..... 21, 25, 26

Jules Epstein, *Cross-Examination: Seemingly Ubiquitous, Purportedly Omnipotent, and “At Risk”*, 14 Widener L. Rev. 429 (2009) ..... 39

Kate A. Houston et al., *The Emotional Eyewitness: The Effects of Emotion on Specific Aspects of Eyewitness Recall and Recognition Performance*, 13 Emotion 118 (2012) ..... 20

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., *A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory*, 28 Law & Hum. Behav. 687 (2004)..... 19

Laura Smalarz & Gary L. Wells, *Post-Identification Feedback to Eyewitnesses Impairs Evaluators’ Abilities to Discriminate Between Accurate and Mistaken Testimony*, 38 Law & Hum. Behav. 194 (2013)..... 37

Lynn Garrioch & C. A. Elizabeth Brimacombe, *Lineup Administrators’ Expectations: Their Impact on Eyewitness Confidence*, 25 Law & Hum. Behav. 299 (2001)..... 26

MAI 310.02 ..... 44

Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Study Group on Eyewitness Evidence, *Report and Recommendations to the Justices* (2013) ..... 25, 30
